PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 271

, Approved and Ordered

May 23, 2024 Lieutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that

- (a) the Great Bear Rainforest (Forest Management) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 327/2016, is amended in section 31 by striking out "140 000 m³" and substituting "114 513 m³", and
- (b) the Great Bear Rainforest (Special Forest Management Area) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 325/2016, is amended in the table to section 2 by adding the following item as indicated:

| Item | Column 1 | Column 2 | Column 3 |
|------|--|-----------------------------|---|
| | Map Name | Map Reference Number | Special Forest Management Area |
| 7.1 | Maćinux ^w Special Forest Management Area | 577.3409711 G786 SFMA9 2024 | Maćinux ^w Special Forest Management Area |

ALLOFI Not

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

Minister of Forests

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Great Bear Rainforest (Forest Management) Act, S.B.C. 2016, c. 16, ss. 8, 9 and 50

Other: OIC 971/2016; OIC 973/2016